

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
(IN THE COURT OF REGISTRAR JUDICIAL AT JAMMU)

WP(C) No. 93/2025

**Inhabitants of Ward Nos. 2 and 6 Municipal
 Committee Basohli and another**

.....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Abhishek Verma, Advocate
 Vice Mr. Rakesh Chargoitra, Advocate

Vs

UT of J&K and others

.....Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Sagira Jaffar, Assisting Counsel
 Vice Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr.AAG for R- 1 to 7
 Mr. Y.S Shan, Advocate
 Vice Mr. Burhan, Advocate for R- 8

ORDER
26.03.2025

Hon'ble Court vide its order dt. 20.01.2025 had directed to issue notice to the respondent no. 8 through registered post and as well as through publication mode.

As per the report of the concerned clerk, notice could not be issued to the respondent no. 8 through registered post. However, notice was issued to the respondent no. 8 through publication in the local daily newspaper namely State Times. The cutting of the newspaper is attached with the file.

It is further reported by the concerned clerk that objections have not been filed by the respondent nos. 1 to 7.

Today Mr. Y.S Shan, Advocate vice Mr. Burhan, Advocate has caused appearance before this Court on behalf of the respondent no. 8 and has submitted that response stands filed with the Registry.

Ld. Counsel for the respondent nos. 1 to 7 seeks opportunity to file objections.

One opportunity is granted to the respondent nos. 1 to 7 to file objections. In the meanwhile, concerned clerk is directed to verify whether response stands filed on behalf of respondent no. 8 or not.

Re-notify the matter on 21.04.2025.

(Sandeep Kour)
Registrar Judicial

JAMMU
26.03.2025
Sapna