

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 93/2025

**Inhabitants of Ward Nos. 2 &  
6 Municipal Committee  
Basohli & Anr.**

.... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- None

V/s

**UT of J&K & Ors.**

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Ms. Chetna Manhas, Assisting Counsel to  
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for R- 1 to 4,  
6 & 7  
Mr. Suneel Malhotra, GA for R-5  
Mr. Burhan Salaria, Advocate for R-8

**CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**17.04.2026**

1. Reply stands filed by respondent Nos. 1 to 5 and 8.
2. Ms. Chetna Manhas, Advocate appearing vice Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for respondent Nos. 6 and 7 seeks and is granted last and final opportunity of three weeks for filing reply, with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the other side.
3. Learned counsel for the respondent No. 5 is directed to retain the record and produce the same on the next date of hearing.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to file supplementary affidavit within two weeks, in terms of order dated 10.12.2025.
5. List on **11.05.2026**.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)  
JUDGE**

**JAMMU  
17.04.2026  
Asif Tantray**